




THE INDIAN

Print ISSN 0019 - 6479
E - ISSN 0974 - 9365

VOL 97     No. 01    JANUARY, 2020

No. 11, Pasumpon Muthuramalinga Thevar Salai (Chamiers Road),
Nandanam, Chennai - 600 035, Tamil Nadu, India
Tel. : +91 44 2435 1006
Email : ivj83@yahoo.com
ONLINE : www.ivj.org.in

VETERINARY

JOURNAL
Journal of the

INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

`. 80

SINCE - 1924

ESTD - 1922 Regd. No. Sl. No. 96/1967 (CHENNAI)

1

We Wish Our Readers
A Happy New Year - 2020



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020) 3

Vol. 97 JANUARY 2020 No. 01

THE INDIAN VETERINARY JOURNAL
(Official Organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

EDITORIAL COMMITTEE

Dr A.V. KRISHNAN, Chief Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Path.)

Retd. Additional Director of A.H., TN

Dr S. SUKUMAR, Managing Editor
B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc (Vet. Micro), Ph.D. (Biotech)
Retd. Professor of Biotechnology, TANUVAS, TN

  Dr V. Titus George, Editor           Dr I. Ponnu Pandian, Editor        Dr K. Venukopalan, Editor
 B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Patho)                        B.V.Sc., PGDAEM               B.V.Sc., M.V.Sc., Ph.D. (Poul.)
 Retd. Prof. of Pathology, TANUVAS       Retd. Prof. of Poultry Science, TANUVAS

EDITORIAL BOARD
CHAIRMAN

Dr. Chirantan Kadian
B.V.Sc & A.H.

President, Indian Veterinary Association

MEMBERS

MANAGING COMMITTEE OF
INDIAN VETERINARY ASSOCIATION

President :
Dr. Chirantan Kadian
Secretary General :
Dr. R.S. Patel
Treasurer :
Dr. I. Ponnu Pandian
Joint Secretary :
Dr. M.K. Srikanth
Vice Presidents :
Dr. L. Chandrasekaran, HQ, Tamilnadu
Dr. Arun Sirkeck, Himachal Pradesh

Dr. S.G. Yalagod, Karnataka
Dr. Ilang, Nagaland
Dr. Ramji Lal Meena, Rajasthan
Dr. Sudhir Kumar, Uttar Pradesh
Zonal Secretaries :
Dr. Amit Nain, Punjab
Dr. R. Vasantha Rayalu, Andhra Pradesh
Dr. Bhuban Ch. Sarmah, Assam
Dr. Umesh Balaji Sontakke, Maharashtra
Dr. Pankaj Kumar, Jharkhand
Managing Editor, IVJ :
Dr. S. Sukumar, Tamil Nadu

Dr. Subhash Chander Ahlawat
BVSc & AH.

Department of Animal Husbandry
Haryana

Dr. P.K. Panwar
BVSc & AH, MVSc,

Department of Animal Husbandry
Uttar Pradesh

Prof. Dr C. Balachandran
M.V.Sc, Ph.D., PGDAJ, PGDEVP, DICVP

FAO Fellow, FIAVP, FNAVS, FASAW
Vice-Chancellor

Tamilnadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai - 600 051.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020) 5

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
(Official organ of the Indian Veterinary Association)

Vol. 97                                       January 2020                                    No. 01

CONTENTS
EDITORIAL ... 07

GENERAL ARTICLES :

Spectrum of Signs Associated with Haemoparasitic Infections in Dogs
M. Kalaivanan, S. Saravanan, K.M.Palanivel and G.Ponnudurai ... 09

Immunomodulatory Activity of Black Jinten Oil (Nigella sativa) as Macrophage Activator for
Salmonella typimurium Infected Rat
Dewa K. Meles, Erma Safitri, Wurlina, Imam Mustofa, Suherni Susilowati and Desak K.S.C. Putri ... 12

Isolation and Identification of Klebsiella pneumoniae from a Milk Sample
Lalan kumar Arya, Manoj Kumar, Pallavi Priya, Kumar Saurabh, and Namrata Kumari ... 15

Genetic Identification of blactx-M Gene and blatem Gene on Extended Spectrum Beta
Lactamase (ESBL) Producing Escherichia Coli from Dogs
Luviana Kristianingtyas, Mustofa Helmi Effendi, Wiwiek Tyasningsih and Fredy Kurniawan ... 17

Ethno Veterinary Practices Followed by Farmers for Goats in Pachaimalai Hills of Tamilnadu
P. Suresh Kumar ... 21

Effect of Polysaccharide Krestin on MMP3 Expression and Foot Diameter in
Rheumatoid Arthritis in Rat
Diah Purwaningsari, Jusak Nugraha, Sri Puji Astuti Wahyuningsih, Suhailah Hayaza,
Raden Joko Kuncoroningrat Susilo and Win Darmanto ... 24

Assessment and Acceptability Evaluation of Prepared Therapeutic Pet Food for Obese Dogs
A.Abinaya, Pasupathi. Karu., R. Karunakaran, Cecilia Joseph and V.Chandirasekaran ... 27

Antibacterial Effect of Meniran  (Phyllanthus niruri Linn.) and Sambiloto
(Andrographis paniculata Ness.) Against Avian Pathogenic Escherichia coli (APEC)
Sri Hidanah, Emy Koestanti Sabdoningrum and Herinda Pertiwi ... 31

Water Quality Status of Commercial Layer Farms in and Around Namakkal, Tamil Nadu
P. V. Sangeetha, D. Kannan, R. Amutha and M. Arthanari Eswaran ... 34

Growth Improvement of Gurame Fish (Osphronemus gouramy) Due to Insulin Like
Growth Factor-I (IGF-I) from Local Pregnant Mare Serum
Tjuk I. Restiadi, Woro H. Satyantini, Nusdianto Triakoso and Erma Safitri ... 36

Effect of Dietary Antioxidant Supplementation on the Semen Quality Characteristics of Turkeys
J. Sandhanu, G. Srinivasan, A.V. Omprakash, Karu. Pasupathi and G.H. Hudson ... 39

Performance of Layers Fed with Lactococcuslactis, Bifidobacteriumsp, Lactobacillus casei
Widya  Paramita  Lokapirnasari,Suharsono, M.Anam Al Arif, and Andreas Berny Yulianto ... 42



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020)6

Antimicrobial Activity of Moringa oleifera against Avian Pathogen and Determination of its
Bioactive Compounds using GC-MS
C.Jayanthi, A.Sankaranarayanan and B.Puvarajan ... 44

CLINICAL AND FIELD ARTICLES :

Leiomyosarcoma of Vulva in a Two Years Old Bitch – A Case Report
M. Madeena Begum and V. Bhuvaneshwari ... 49

Induction of Protective Immunity with Low Doses of E. maxima Oocysts
Muchammad Yunus, Endang Suprihati and Agus Wijaya ... 50

A Rare Case of Rectal Prolapse in Synchrony with Jejunal Intussusception in a Kitten
M. Madeena Begum and V. Bhuvaneshwari ... 53

Management of Postpartum Anestrum in a Murrah Buffalo Using Progesterone Impregnated
Vaginal Sponge and Fixed Time Artificial Insemination
R. Valarmathi, S. Raja, M. Palanisamy, V. Prabaharan and R. Rajkumar ... 55

Uterine Torsion and Surgical Correction in a Cat
Titin Yuliati, Tri Bhawono Dadi and Herinda Pertiwi ... 57

Death of a Sambar Deer (Rusa unicolor) Due to Rumen Impaction – An Indicator of
Plastic Waste Threat to Wild Animals
Joju Johns, George Chandy, S.T. Maruthi and Tushna Karkaria ... 59

Management of Haemabartonellosis in a Pitbull Dog
MiyayuSonetaSofyan, Herinda Pertiwi, AifaHazurin Rusman, Nabiha Rosman,
Juriah Binti Kamaludeen, Tri BhawonoDadi, and Ira Sari Yudaniayanti ... 60

Squamous Cell Carcinoma of the Horn in a Gir Cow – A Case Report
N. Pazhanivel, R. Saahithya, K. P. Arjunan and Ganne Venkata Sudhakar Rao ... 62

Surgical Management of Unusual Case of Vulval Fibroma in a Heifer
R. Uma Rani, M.Madhanmohan and N. Pazhanivel ... 63

Case Studies on Mastitis Metritis Agalactia: A Challenge to Swine Breeders
P.Ganapathi, A.Paramasivam, R.Subashand N.Kumaravelu ... 64

FLASH BACK - Publication Asset from the collection of digitalised archival of IVJ ... 66

Author and Subject Index 69 & 70



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020) 7

EDITORIAL
Indian Veterinary Journal                                                              Vol. 97, No. 01, January 2020

HAPPY NEW YEAR 2020

OUR NINETY SEVENTH (97th) VOLUME

We are proud and happy on our successful Journey of entry into the 97 th year of uninterrupted
publication of the 97 th volume of The Indian Veterinary Journal in this new year 2020. We
wholeheartedly acknowledge the support and patronage of all the contributors, subscribers, authors
and advertisers with all our grace and gratitude. We are thankful to the Director of Animal Husbandry,
Tamilnadu for continuing the sanction of IVJ subscription to all the working veterinarian in all the
levels of the department in full. We are glad and greatly indebted to Dr Chirantan Kadian, The President
of the newly organised The Indian Veterinary Association and his team of office bearers for their
support and guidance to continue the working of The Indian Veterinary Journal.

When we are stepping into another new year, we are always trying to find out what should be the
element of priority to IVJ to reach to next higher level.

We are proud to announce our IVJ Archives Digitization Process taking a huge leap forward. As we
had updated before, in Phase I of digitization, the journals were digitized as images in various useful
formats. Moving forward, we have further achieved larger milestones in the IVJ Archives Digitization
on :  Map the portion of the digitized image file which has metadata information (like Journal
Title, Authors, Place of work etc);  OCR the mapped portions to get the text and validate its
correctness;  Place the text in the appropriate fields;  Create table of contents and map with
the page number as printed in the journals and  Map other portion of the image file which has
text (content) and OCR them to link the text with each article to get text-based search capabilities.
The OCR mapping part is completed upto 1989 from 1924.

On the subscribers and authors side, we have put our last touches on :  Payment integration from
our IVJ website;  IVJ Staff interface for uploading digital version of the IVJ every month.

We haven’t become complacent with the achieved milestones, but strenuously setting goals to move
IVJ for the betterment of subscribers and authors to 1). Complete and launch the IVJ digital archive;
2). Bring in the workflow for subscriber article upload and revision process under the umbrella
of new IVJ website workflows and 3). Upgrade staff interface for managing article workflow.

The IVJ takes this opportunity to wish all the readers, subscribers, contributors and advertisers,
A HAPPY PROSPEROUS AND PURPOSEFUL NEW YEAR, 2020.

 -- THE IVJ EDITORIAL COMMITTEE



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020)36

References
AOAC. (2012) Offi cial Methods of Analysis, 19th ed. Associa-
tion of Offi cial Analytical Chemists, Washington, D.C, USA.

ELSaidy, N., Mohamed, R. A. and Abouelenien, F.
(2015) Assessment of variable drinking water sources
used in Egypt on broiler health and welfare. Vet. World.,
8(7): 855-864.

Folorunso, O. R., Kayode, S. and Onibon, V. O. (2014) Poultry
farm hygiene: Microbiological quality assessment of drinking
water used in layer chickens managed under the battery cage

and deep litter systems at three poultry farms in Southwestern
Nigeria. Pak. J. Biol. Sci., 17(1): 74-79.

Maharjan, P., Huff, G., Zhang, W. and Watkins, S. (2017)
Effects of chlorine and hydrogen peroxide sanitation in low
bacterial content water on biofl im formation model of poultry
brooding house waterlines. Poult. Sci., 96(7): 2145-2150.

Snedecor, G. W. and Cochran, W. G.  (1989) Statistical Meth-
ods. (8th Edn), Iowa state university press, Ames, USA. Iowa
- 50010.

Table II. Water quality status of collected water samples in and around Namakkal, Tamil Nadu (Mean ± S.E.)

Parameters Mean (± S.E.) Range
Physico-chemical parameters

pH 7.87 ± 0.12 6.90 – 8.16

TDS (mg/L) 423.30 ± 5.07 403.00 – 445.00

DO (mg/L) 6.40 ± 0.39 6.50 – 9.00

Calcium (mg/L) 41.30 ±2.62 40.00 – 45.00

Magnesium (mg/L) 53.72 ± 1.44 42.87 – 59.16

Salt as chloride (mg/L) 41.80 ± 5.39 26.00 – 74.00

Microbiological parameters
Total bacteria (log10 cfu/ml) 5.67 ± 0.15 5.18 – 6.49

E.coli (log10 cfu/ml) 2.96 ± 0.83 4.00 – 6.08

Value given in each cell is the mean of 10 water samples collected from different sources

Indian Vet. J., January 2020, 97 (01) : 36 - 38

Growth Improvement of Gurame Fish (Osphronemus gouramy) Due to
Insulin Like Growth Factor-I (IGF-I) from Local Pregnant Mare Serum

Tjuk I. Restiadi, Woro H. Satyantini, Nusdianto Triakoso and Erma Safi tri1

Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, Faculty of of Fisheries and Marine Science, Universitas Airlangga, Surabaya 60115, Indonesia.

(Received : July, 2019 256/19    Accepted : September, 2019)

Abstract
Research aim was determine of IGF-I effect on
gurame growth. 70 number of gurami, divided
into 7 treatments, T0: without injection IGF-I
(control), T1, T2, and T3: patented IGF-I
recombinant mouse (RM) from Biolegend (San
Diego CA-USA,) 10ng/mL, 20ng/mL, and 40ng/
mL respectively, furthermore T4, T5 and T6:

IGF-I from local pregnant mare serum (PMS)
10ng/mL, 20ng/mL, and 40ng/mL. The results
indicated non signi cant differences (p>0.05)
between the patented IGF-I (RM) with IGF-1
from local pregnant mare sera (PMS) effect on
growth improvement in the weight and body
length of gurame, but both were signi cantly
better (p<0.05) than control.
Key words : Gurame  sh, IGF-I, Pregnant
mare serum, growth1Corresponding author : Email : rma_fi spro@yahoo.com



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020) 37

 Gurame is a freshwater  sh that has a lot
of demand. The taste is delicious and the texture
of the meat is not mushy makes gurame is very
popular in Indonesia, but its growth is very slow
(Fitriadi et al., 2014). Gurame consumption
increases year by year however their production
does not commensurate with demand.  Efforts
to increase production have been carried out,
through the utilization of hormone like growth
factor-I (Maggio et al., 2013) to increase the  sh
production.

Materials and Methods
Seventy gurami  shes were divided into 7 treat-
ments, T0: without injection IGF-I (control), T1,
T2, and T3: patented IGF-I recombinant mouse
(RM) from Biolegend (Cat #591406, San Diego
CA-USA,) 10ng/mL, 20ng/mL, and 40ng/mL
respectively, the T4, T5 and T6: (IGF-I) were
treated with local pregnant mare serum (PMS)
@ 10ng/mL, 20ng/mL, and 40ng/mL. The param-
eters measured were body weight gain and body
length. The weight gain was assessed in grams
by substracting the initial weight from the  nal
weight of the  shes at the end of the experi-
ment in each treatment. The same procedure
was followed to  ndout the body growth rate is
centimeters (Lugert et al., 2016). The research
data was analyzed with one-way Anova, if there
are differences, further analysis is performed with
Tuckey, Statistical data processing using program
facilities: IBM SPSS Statistics Version 21
Results and Discussion
The results of weight and length growth of the
gurame (Osphronemus gouramy) are presented
in Table I
 From Table I, the statistical analysis

revealed signi cantly differences (p<0.05)
between T0 and other treatments; T1, T2, T4,
and T5 were signi cantly different (p<0.05) with
T3 and T6; while T1, T2, T4, and T5 were not
signi cantly different (p>0.05), also T3 and T5
did not differ signi cantly (p>0.05) in weight
gain.
 IGF-I is a hormone which has 70 amino
acids which is structurally related to proinsulin.
Among the other functions, IGF-I is involved in
the regulation of proteins, lipids, carbohydrates,
mineral metabolism in cells, cell differentiation
and proliferation, and body growth (Klement
and Fink 2016). IGF-I itself can increase somatic
growth which was demonstrated in gold sh and
salmon (Hevroy et al., 2015). Fish grow faster
due to high IGF-I levels. Increasing plasma
IGF-I levels with growth hormone treatment in
vertebrates, including teleost, and in channel
cat sh has shown favourable results (Franz et
al., 2016). Exogenous treatment with IGF-I can
also stimulate growth rate (Opazo et al., 2017).
The hormone treatment has improved the exter-
nal appearance of  sh i.e skin tones look better,
brighter eye and more active movements.
 Axis growth hormone (GH-IGF) has an
effect in regulating somatic growth and metabo-
lism in teleost  sh. Axis GH-IGF secreted in
the anterior pituitary gland which is controlled
by hypothalamus hormone, including growth
hormone releasing hormone (GHRH) (Peterson
et al., 2005). Insulin-like growth factor binding
protein (IGFBP) plays a signi cant role in
extending the half-life of IGF,also coordinates
the transfers of IGF in to the circulation (Kement
et al., 2016). The extended IGFBP includes an
IGFBP related protein (IGFBP-rP) which also

Table I. Weight Gain and Body Length Increment in Gurame Fish Treated with IGF-I RM and IGF-I PMS
(Mean ± SD) g

Treatment
Weight gain

mean ± SD (g)
Length Increment
mean ± SD (cm)

T0 (Control) 0 ng/mL
T1: IGF-I RM 10 ng/mL
T2: IGF-I RM 20 ng/mL
T3: IGF-I RM 40 ng/mL
T4: IGF-I PMS10 ng/mL
T5: IGF-I PMS 20 ng/mL
T6: IGF-I PMS 40 ng/Ml

7.23a ±  0.37
17.01b ± 0.42
18.22b ± 0.35
26.35c ± 1.89
15.23b ± 0.44
19.82b ± 1.35
28.62c ± 0.75

5.76a ±  0.38
5.88a ± 0.17
6.42b ± 0.08
7.93c ± 0.07
5.18a ± 0.25
7.12b ± 0.48
8.90c ± 1.47

Different superscript in column was showed signifi cant differences (p<0.05)

Tjuk I. Restiadi et al.



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020)38

plays a role in regulating IGF activity. IGF
evokes its biological response through receptors
on the target tissue which results in the increased
growth (Peterson et al., loc cit).. The serum
concentration of IGF-I stimulates or suppresses
GH release from the anterior pituitary through
feedback in mamals and lower vertebrates, as has
been shown primarily in bony  sh. In mammals
and bony  sh, the pituitary GH shaft / IGF-I liver
involvement in endocrine regulation of important
physiological processes seems to exist (Eppler,
2011).
 Like other vertebrates, ingestion and
energy accumulation in  shes are the key to
survival, growth and reproduction, with normal
fat which act as an important energy reserve.
Growth hormone (GH) displays pluripotention
covering a wide range of effects of growth stimu-
lation both in mammals and  sh. However, most
of the GH action acts through the production
and stimulation of IGF-I expenditure (Kling et
al., 2012).
 Insulin-like growth factor-I is structur-
ally and functionally associated with insulin and
its biological actions in  sh, including growth
regulation, tissue differentiation, reproduction
and osmoregulation. IGF-I is more effective than
insulin in stimulating the absorption of glucose
and amino acid in muscle cells in rainbow
trout (Oncorhynchus mykiss). It indicates that
this hormone is also involved in carbohydrate
metabolism and even beyond the relevance of
insulin (Enes et al., 2011).
 In this research IGF-1 PMS from
pregnant mare serum. Insulin-like growth
factor-I in mamals is one of the important things
in IGF signaling, and is involved in regulating
the growth and skeletal muscle development. In
most  sh species, IGF-I in blood or in tissue, at
a positive mRNA level correlates with dietary
ration, protein content, and growth rate. Inject-
ing IGF-I implants accelerates  sh growth. In
many  sh species, IGF-I levels of blood or tissue
from mRNA are positively correlated with
dietary ration, dietary protein content, and body
growth rate (Yan et al., 2012).
Summary
The intramedullary injection of 40 ng/ml of
either IGF-I recombinant mouse or IGF-I

pregnant mare serum has given a better growth
in Gurame  sh.

References
Enes, P., Peres, H., Sanchez-Gurmaches, J., Navarro, I.,
Gutiérrez, J. and Oliva-Teles, A. (2011) Insulin and IGF-I
response to a glucose load in European sea bass (Dicentrar-
chus labrax) juveniles. Aquaculture. 315(3-4): 321–326
Eppler, E. (2011) The insulin-like growth factor I (IGF-I) within
the bony fi sh pituitary: New morphofunctional and phyloge-
netic aspects. The Open Neuroendocrin. J. 4: 43-50
Franz, A.C., Faas, O., Shved, B.N., Link, K., Casanova, A.,
Wenger, M., D’Cotta H.,  Baroiller J.F., Ullrich, O., Reinecke,
M. and Eppler, E. (2016) Endocrine and Local IGF-I in the
Bony Fish Immune System. Biology. 5: 19.
Fitriadi M.W., Fajar, Basuki, F. and Nugroho, R.A. (2014) the
effect of recombinant growth hormone (rGH) through oral
methods with different time intervals of the survival and growth
of giant gouramy larvae var bastard (Osphronemus gouramy
Lac, 1801). J Aquacul. Manag.Tech. 3(2): 77-85.
Hevrøy, E.M., Tipsmark, C.K., Remø, S.C., Hansen,
T., Fukuda, M., Torgersen T., Vikeså, V., Olsvik P.A., Waagbø,
R. and Shimizu, M. (2015) Role of the GH-IGF-1 system in
Atlantic salmon and rainbow trout postsmolts at elevated
water temperature. Comp. Biochem. Physiol. Mol. Integr.
Physiol. 188: 127-38.
Klement, R..J. and Fink, M.K. (2016) Review Dietary and
pharmacological modifi cation of the insulin/ IGF-1 system:
exploiting the full repertoire against cancer. Oncogen. 5: 1-15
Kling, P., Jönsson, E., Nilsen, T.O., Einarsdottir, I.E., Røn-
nestad, .I, Stefansson, S.O. and Björnsson, B.T.(2012) The
role of growth hormone in growth, lipid homeostasis, energy
utilization and partitioning in rainbow trout: Interactions with
leptin, ghrelin and insulin-like growth factor I. Gen Compar.
Endocrin. 175: 153–162.
Lugert, V., Thaller, G., Tetens, G., Schulz, C. and Krister, J.
(2016) A  review on fi sh growth calculation: multiple functions
in fi sh production and their specifi c application. Rev. Aquacul.
8(1): 30-42.
Maggio, M., DeVita, F., Lauretani, F., Buttò, V., Bondi, G., Cat-
tabiani, C., Nouvenne, A., Meschi, T., Dall’Aglio, E. and Ceda,
G.P. (2013) Review IGF-1, The cross road of the nutritional,
infl ammatory and hormonal pathways to frailty. Nutrients. 5:
4184-4205.
Opazo, R., Valladares, L. and Romero, J. (2017) Comparison
of gene expression patterns of key growth genes between dif-
ferent rate growths in zebrafi sh (Danio rerio) siblings. Lat. Am.
J. Aquat. Res. 45(4): 766-775.
Peterson, B.C., Waldbieser, G.C. and Bilodeau, A.L. (2005)
Effects of recombinant bovine somatotropin on growth and
abundance of mRNA for IGF-I and IGF-II in channel catfi sh
(Ictalurus punctatus). J. Anim. Sci. 83: 816–824.
Yan, B, Zhu, C.D., Guo, J.T., Zhao, L.H. and Zhao, J.L.
(2012) miR-206 regulates the growth of the teleost tilapia
(Oreochromis niloticus) through the modulation of IGF-1 gene
expression. J. Exp Biol. 216: 1265-1269.

Growth Improvement of Gurame Fish ...



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020) 69

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 97                                    January 2020                                    No. 01

AUTHOR  INDEX

Abinaya, A. 27

Agus Wijaya, 50

AifaHazurin Rusman, 60

Amutha, R. 34

Anam Al Arif, M. 42

Andreas Berny Yulianto, 42

Arjunan, K.P. 62

Arthanari Eswaran, M. 34

Bhuvaneshwari, V. 49, 53

Cecilia Joseph, 27

Chandirasekaran, V. 27

Desak K.S.C. Putri, 12

Dewa K. Meles, 12

Diah Purwaningsari, 24

Emy Koestanti Sabdoningrum,31

Endang Suprihati, 50

Erma Safitri, 12, 36

Fredy Kurniawan, 17

Ganapathi, P. 64

Ganne Venkata Sudhakar Rao,62

George Chandy, 59

Herinda Pertiwi, 31, 57, 60

Hudson, G.H. 39

Imam Mustofa, 12

Ira Sari Yudaniayanti, 60

Jayanthi, C. 44

Joju Johns, 59

Juriah Binti Kamaludeen, 60

Jusak Nugraha, 24

Kalaivanan, M. 09

Kannan, D. 34

Karu. Pasupathi, 27, 39

Karunakaran, R. 27

Kumar Saurabh, 15

Kumaravelu, N. 64

Lalan kumar Arya, 15

Luviana Kristianingtyas, 17

Madeena Begum, M. 49, 53

Madhanmohan, M. 63

Manoj Kumar, 15

Maruthi, S.T. 59

MiyayuSonetaSofyan, 60

Muchammad Yunus, 50

Mustofa Helmi Effendi, 17

Nabiha Rosman, 60

Namrata Kumari, 15

Nusdianto Triakoso, 36

Omprakash, A.V. 39

Palanisamy, M. 55

Palanivel, K.M. 09

Pallavi Priya, 15

Paramasivam, A. 64

Pazhanivel, N. 62, 63

Ponnudurai, G. 09

Prabaharan, V. 55

Puvarajan, B. 44

Raja, S. 55

Rajkumar, R. 55

Saahithya, R. 62

Sandhanu, J. 39

Sangeetha, P.V. 34

Sankaranarayanan, A. 44

Saravanan, S. 09

Sri Hidanah, 31

Sri Puji Astuti Wahyuningsih, 24

Srinivasan, G. 39

Subash,R. 64

Suhailah Hayaza, 24

Raden Joko Kuncoroningrat
Susilo, 24
Suharsono, 42
Suherni Susilowati, 12
Suresh Kumar, P. 21
Titin Yuliati, 57
Tjuk I. Restiadi, 36
Tri Bhawono Dadi, 57, 60
Tushna Karkaria, 59
Uma Rani, R. 63
Valarmathi, R. 55
Widya  Paramita
Lokapirnasari, 42
Win Darmanto, 24
Wiwiek Tyasningsih, 17
Woro H. Satyantini, 36
Wurlina, 12



The Indian Veterinary Journal (January, 2020)70

THE  INDIAN  VETERINARY  JOURNAL
Vol. 97                                   January 2020                                     No. 01

SUBJECT  INDEX

Bacteriology and Microbiology
Immunomodulatory Activity of Black Jinten Oil... 12
Isolation and Identification of Klebsiella pneumonia... 15
Genetic Identification of blactx-M Gene and blatem Gene... 17
Antibacterial Effect of Meniran... 31
Performance of Layers Fed with... 42
Antimicrobial Activity of Moringa oleifera... 44
Induction of Protective Immunity with... 50

Biotechnology
Genetic Identification of blactx-M Gene and blatem Gene... 17
Effect of Polysaccharide Krestin on MMP3... 24

Cattle and Buffaloes
Isolation and Identification of Klebsiella pneumonia... 15
Postpartum Anestrum in a Murrah Buffalo... 55
Squamous Cell Carcinoma of the Horn in a Gir Cow... 62
Unusual Case of Vulval Fibroma in a Heifer... 63

Canines, Equines and Felines
Spectrum of Signs Associated with... 09
Genetic Identification of blactx-M Gene and blatem Gene... 17
Assessment and Acceptability Evaluation of... 27
Growth Improvement of Gurame Fish... 36
Leiomyosarcoma of Vulva in a Two Years Old Bitch... 49
Rectal Prolapse in Synchrony with... 53
Uterine Torsion and Surgical Correction in a Cat... 57
Management of Haemabartonellosis in a Pitbull Dog... 60

Goat and Sheep
Ethno Veterinary Practices... 21

Laboratory Animal Sciences
Immunomodulatory Activity of Black Jinten Oil... 12
Effect of Polysaccharide Krestin on MMP3... 24

Nutrition
Assessment and Acceptability Evaluation of... 27
Effect of Dietary Antioxidant Supplementation... 39

Parasitology
Spectrum of Signs Associated with... 09

Pathology
Leiomyosarcoma of Vulva in a Two Years Old Bitch... 49
Squamous Cell Carcinoma of the Horn in a Gir Cow... 62

Piggery
Mastitis Metritis Agalactia... 64

Poultry Science
Antibacterial Effect of Meniran... 31
Water Quality Status of Commercial Layer Farms... 34
Effect of Dietary Antioxidant Supplementation... 39
Performance of Layers Fed with... 42
Antimicrobial Activity of Moringa oleifera... 44


